Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
AAA Linen Services Limited 04254619

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8582 of 2014

(2) Insert full name(s) HWe (a)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

Neil David Gostelow David John Standish
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square 15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf Canary Wharf
London London

Ei4 5GL El4 5GL

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates  from to
{b) 26 November 2015 (b) 25 May 2016
Signed

&

Joint Administrator

Dated 14 June 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in James Rivers

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP

House 10 contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form Arlington Business Park

The contact information that you give will be visible to Theale

searchers of the public record Reading
RG7 4SD United Kingdom

Tel 020 73118091
When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Regustrar of Companies at -
\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ Companies Honse, Crewn Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 Cardiff
*AS9F4HMZ" _
A22 18/06/2016 #a2

COMPANIES HOUSE




KPMG!

cutting through complexity ™

AAA Linen Services Limited -
in Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period 26 November 2015 to 25 May 2016

17 June 2016




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administration of the Company

We have included (Appendix 2) an account of all amounts received and payments made since the
date of our appointment

We have also explained our future strategy for the admimistration and how likely 1t 1s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we have
incurred to date

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document s attached (Appendix 5)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, http /iwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+AEB25E0950 hitml We
hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
{Appendix 6).

m See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imuted hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

5 Future strategy

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Appendix 6

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 20168 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Schedule of expenses

Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Glossary

Notice: About this report

Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

13

14




1 Executive summary

m This progress report covers the period from 26 November 2015 to 25 May 2016

Our work to maxirmse realisations from the Company’s remaining assets 1s now largely complete,
subject to a final reconciliation of the book debt collections {(Section 2 - Progress to date)

a We anticipate that the Secured creditor will be repaid in full (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends paid)

m As all employees transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE there are no preferential claims against
the Company (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid)

m Based on current estimates, the unsecured creditors will receive a dividend but we are unable to
confirm the amount or ttming of the dividend at this stage (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends paid}

m The administration 1s currently due to end on 25 November 2016

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous progress
reports and proposals 1ssued to the Company’s creditors which can be found at

http fiwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+AEB25E0950 html  Unless stated otherwise, all
amounts In this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT

Py <

Neil Gostelow
Joint Administratoer

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK Iimuted latibty partnership and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 1
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the adminmistration and on our progress to date It
follows the information provided in our previous progress report

2.1 Strategy and progress to date

As previously advised, on 26 November 2014 we successfully completed a pre-packaged sale of the
Company’s business and assets to AAA Linen Supplies Limited for a total consideration of £2 3
million

We have largely completed our work 1o realise the Company’s assets, subject to concluding bock
debt collections

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account {Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations duning the penod are prowided below

Pre-appointment tax refunds
As previously advised, we submitted all outstanding pre-administration tax returns to HMRC,
together with our claim for a corporation tax refund of ¢ £90,000

| can confirm that we have now received the sum of £90,205 1n this respect

Pre-appointment VAT refunds

During the period we have corresponded with HMRC to resolve their final queries and secure a
further refund of £8,988 in respect of the Bad Debt Relief Claims on unpaid pre-administration
nveices

No further recoveries are expected from this source

Book debts

Since our last report to creditors, we have received a further £1,250 0 relation to book debts not
included in the sale of the business

We are in the final stages of the book debt collection process, however, we do not anticipate
significant further recoveries

2.3 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out In the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix
2)

Amount due to AAA Linen Supplies Limited

Dunng the period, as part of our final reconciliation process, we have dentified receipts durning the
administration that are due for repayment to AAA Linen Supplies Limited These include an
overpayment of business rates and post-sale book debts that were paid directly to us in error  Once
the final position between the Company and AAA Linen Supplies Limited has been agreed, the net
amount will be paid over to AAA Linen Supplies Limited

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK Wmited labiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




No other significant payments have been made dunng the penod covered by this report

2.4 Schedule of expenses

We have detalled the costs incurred durning the perniod, whether paid or unpaid, in the schedule of
expenses attached (Appendix 3)

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

31 Secured creditors

During the penod, we have distnbuted £3,722 to the Bank - all of which relates to floating charge
realisations

3.2 Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors will receive a dividend, although
we have yet to determine the amount of this

We are 1ssuing our notice of intention to declare a first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors
alongside this report

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

Time costs

From 26 November 2015 to 25 May 2016, we have incurred time costs of £31,914 These represent
108 hours at an average rate of £295 per hour

Disbursements

During the period, we have not incurred any disbursements

Addiuonal information

We have attached (Appendix 4} an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the penod from 26 Novemnber 2015 to 25 May
2016 We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilliated with KPMG international 3
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




5 Future strategy

5.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the administration  This will include bet not be Iimited to

¢ Concluding debtor realisations and finalising the posrtion in relatton to AAA Linen Supplies
Limited,,

+« Adudicating the claims received from the unsecured creditors, including directors’ loans and
intercompany debts and calculating the dividend to be paid and pay the dividend,

+ Paying administration expenses, including our remuneration and disbursements, and

¢« Complying with statutory and compliance obligations

.2 Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration 1s restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement unless
it 1s extended with the permission of creditors or the Court

The creditors have granted a 12-month extension to the period of the administration
The administration 1s due to end cn 25 November 2016

We envisage that the administration will be completed by 25 November 2016 However, in the
unlikely event that this 1s not possible, we will apply to Court for a further extension to the period of
the administration )

5.3 Future reporting

Woe intend to provide our final progress report by 25 November 2016

However, If an extension request 1s necessary we will provide a further progress report to
accompany our apphcation to Court

m Sesz Notice About this Report All nights reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affitated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

AAA Linen Services Limited

18 July 2001

04254619

KPMG LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 45D

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
8582 of 2014

Directors
26 November 2014
Mell Gostelow and David Standish

Estimated Net Property 1s £466,958 Estimated Prescribed Part 15
£96,391

The Prescribed Part has been taken into account when determining
the dividend prospects for unsecured creditars (Section 3 3}

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors

The functions of the Joint Admimistrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

25 November 2016

m See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK limited liabiity partnerstip and
a member firm of the KPMG netwoerk of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 5
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

AAA Linen Services Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 26/11/2015 From 26/11/2014
Staterment of affairs (£) To 25/05/2016 (f) To 25/05/2016 (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Book debts subject to RBSIF NIL 619,362 55
Goodwill and intellectual Property NIL 200
NIL 619,364 55

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

(619,000 00)  Fixed charge creditor - RBSIF NIL {619,362 55}
(1,914,000 00) Fixed charge creditor - Asset financers NIL NIL
{20,00000) Fixed charge creditor - RBS NIL NIL
NIL {619,362 55)
ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant and machinery NIL 100,000 00
Stock {Linen) NIL 10,000 00
Work in progress NIL 304,054 42
Surplus book debts after repayment RBSIF 1,250 00 128,209 29
Contnbution to legal fees NIL 3,895 55
Contnibution to administration costs NIL 12,000 00
Tax refunds (pre-app'ent) 90,204 52 90,204 52
VAT refunds (pre-app'ent) 8,088 31 142,807 09
Rent NIL 272,808 50
Receipts due to purchaser 5,398 64 5,398 64
105,841 47 1,069,378 41

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 1,254 79 2,936 21
sundry refunds NIL 5,096 59
Business rates refund NIL 6,997 51
Rates received per licence NIL 36,400 00
1,254 79 51,430 31

COST OF REALISATIONS

Consultancy fees NIL (1,200 00}
Consultancy Fees (pre administration) NIL {2,250 00)
Statement of affairs work NIL (500 00y
Administrators' fees(pre-administration) NIL {60,000 00)
Administrators' expenses NIL (371 97}

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




AAA Linen Services Limited - in Administration

Abstract of recaipts & payments

From 26/11/2015 From 26/11/2014
Statement of affairs {£} To 25/05/2016 (£) To 25/05/2016 (f)
Administrators' fees NIL (150,000 00}
Legal fees NIL {3,695 00)
Legal fees (Pre-appointment) Nit {35,065 00)
Statutory advertising NIL {169 20)
Rent NIL (272,405 58)
Rates NIL (25,127 51)
Insurance of assets NIL (434 60)
Bank charges (20 00) (453 00)
(20 00) {551,671 85)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured creditor (8,722 09) (9,722 09)
{9,722 09) {9,722 09)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,746,738 00)  Trade & expense NIL NIL
(1,191,275 00}  DBirectars NIL NIL
(634,000 00)  Shortfall to Asset financers NIL NIL
(2,094,051 00) Connected companies NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIQNS
(320,600 00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(9,539,664 00) 97,354 17 559,416 77
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 82,663 92
Floating charge current 569,847 24
Floating ch VAT payable {64,593 46)
Floating ch VAT control {28,500 93)
559,416 77

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partinership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG Internationa! 7

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved



Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses {26/11/2015 to 25/05/2016)

Incurred and paid In Incurred in the
the period perod not yet paid
Expenses {£) (E) (£) Total (£)
Cost of realisations
Administrators’ fees Q00 31,914 25 31,914 25
Bank charges 2000 000 20.00
TOTAL 2000 31,514 25 31,934 25

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

if you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of
unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with the permission of
the Court

Creditors' nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred duning the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application
to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the permission of
the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to James Rivers at KPMG
LLP, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Reading, RG7 4SD

M] See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK Iirmited habihty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, & Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 4 Joint Admunistrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Admunistrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
In attending to matters ansing in the administration  This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff considenng therr
level of expernience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximse the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or sigrificance requiring
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by semor staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{('SIP 9'} produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s available at

https /fiwww r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffess/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact James Rivers on 020
73118091

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or hkely to
be involved on this admimistration Time 18 charged by reference to actual work carrnied out on the
adrministration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes

Al staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spsnt The cost of
staff employed In central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the administration but 1s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates {£) for Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2015 £/hr
Partner 595
Drrector 535
Senior Manager 485
Manager 405
Senior Administrator 280
Administrator 205
Support . 125
]

Table of charge-out rates

The charge-out rates used by us might peniodically rise {for example to cover annual mflatilonary cost
increases) over the penod of the administration In our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenal amendmenis to these rates

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of ndependent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




Palicy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there i1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appomtment in question and a payment to an independent thurd party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructunng include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categones

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
m Use of company car — 60p per mile
m Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have not incurred any disbursements dunng the period

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Narrative of work carrned out for the penod 26 November 2015 to 25 May 2016

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and W preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,
compliance B ensuring compliznce with all statutory obhigations within the relevant timescales
Strategy m briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to vanous work-
documents, streams,
Checklist and B regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,
reviews W meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
B reviewing and authonsing junior staff correspondence and other work,
B dealing with quenes anising duning the appointment,
B reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administratton,
m allocating and managing stafffcase resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
B complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions
Cashiering preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invorces,

reconcting post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,
ensuring comphance with appropriate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Tax B analysing VAT related transactions,
® laising with HMRC to resolve quernes relatng to pre and post administration VAT returns

m See Notce About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP a UK tirmited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International 10
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




and secure refunds,
dealing with post appointment tax complance

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8

General

Asset realisations B reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

B laising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,

B seeking legal advice in relation to book dabt collections,

M reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies,

[ ]

]

finalising financial position with AAA Linen Supples Lim:ted

reconciling payments made to the Company under the Licence to Qccupy in respect of
TEMis, rates, nsurance, eic 1o the payments made by the Cornpany 10 the landiords

Property matters

Creditors and W updating the list of unsecured creditors,
claims B responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
therr claims,
B reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records,
M drafting our progress report
Time costs
Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (E)} Hourly Rate (£)
Administration & planning
Cashierning
General (Cashiering} 020 310 330 716 50 217 12
zfccé’g‘:t':fg'fgiéigs 060 2 60 3200 79850 249 53
General
Books and records 130 130 34150 262 69
Fees and WIP 120 120 276 00 230 00
Statutory and compliance
Checkhist & reviews 100 350 090 540 220450 408 24
Strategy documents 100 140 240 1,18200 492 50
Tax
;c:(st appointment corporation 060 3130 380| 116700 299 23
Post appointment VAT 050 620 24 85 3155 843575 267 38
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Agreement of claims 150 150 727 50 485 Q0
Agresment of unsecured 080 24 80 2560 5,520 50 215 64
claims
General correspondence 050 300 350( 1,03500 295 71
Payment of dividends 100 100 485 00 485 00
‘l:'(r:e_l:appomtment VAT / PAYE 110 110 477 50 434 09
Secured creditors 030 070 100 341 50 341 80

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved




SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {26/11/2015 to 25/05/2016)

Hours

Partner/ Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£} Hourly Rate ()
Statutory reports 440 540 980 332600 33939
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors 120 280 020 420 1,84000 43810
Leasehold property 540 140 680f 2,58700 380 44
Other assets 030 030 84 00 28000
Fre-appointment tax & VAT 050 070 120 36850 307 08
Total in period 370 3080 7375 000 10825 3191425 294 82

Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date)

SIP 8 period time {SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date)

676 00 239,603 75
10825 3191425

Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date}

78425 271,518 00

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed In central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but i1s reflected
in the general leve! of charge out rates

Ali time shown in the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

m See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affitated with KPMG International 12
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 5 Glossary

Bank Rovyal Bank of Scotland Plc

Company AAA Linen Services Limited - in Admunistration
HMRC Her Majesty’'s Revenue and Customs

Joint Administrators/we/our/us Neil Gostelow and Dawid Standish

KPMG KPMG LLP

Newcoll Purchaser AAA Linen Supples Limited

RBSIF RBS Invoice Finance

Secured creditors RBSIF and the Bank

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of

Employment) Regulations 2006

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency
Rules 1986 respectively

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 3
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 6 Notice About this report

This report has been prepared by Neill Gostelow and Dawvid Standish, the Joint Administrators of AAA
Linen Services Limited — in Administration {the ‘Company’}, solely to comply with their statutory duty
to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for
ne other purpose It1s not suitable to be reled upon by any other person, or for any cther purpose, or
In any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and I1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision 1in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as te the actual ocutcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1ts own sk To the fuliest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Administrators do not assume any responstbility and will not accept any lhability in respect of this
report to any such person

Neill David Gostelow 1s authonised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

David John Standish i1s authconsed to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Woe are bound by tha Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any kability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the administration

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnershup and
a mermber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International 4
Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




© 2016 KPMG LLP a UK imited habitity partnership and a member firm of the KPMG
network of iIndependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swiss entity  All nights reserved

The information contamed herein s of a generel nature and 1$ not intended 1o address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity  Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information there can be no guarantee that such mformation 1s
accurate as of the date 1t (s received or that it will continue to be accurate In the future No
one should act on such information wathout appropnate professionat adwice after a thorough
exarninaton of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are regrstered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative { 'KPMG Internaticnal ')

kekiAG!




